
AGENDA

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015)

Wednesday, 7 February 2018

Dear Councillor

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date Thursday, 15 February 2018

Time 9.30 am

Venue Main Committee Room, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton, DL6 2UU

Yours sincerely

J. Ives.
Dr Justin Ives
Chief Executive

To: Councillors Councillors
S P Dickins (Chairman)
Mrs C S Cookman (Vice-Chairman)
C A Dickinson
G W Ellis
K G Hardisty
R W Hudson

D Hugill
J Noone
Ms C Palmer
B Phillips
A Wake

Other Members of the Council for information 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Page No

1. MINUTES 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2018 (SC.26 - SC.29), 
previously circulated.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

3. COUNCIL PERFORMANCE 2017/18 (QUARTER 3) 1 - 22

Report of the Director of Finance (s151 Officer)

4. REVIEW OF RISK MANAGEMENT 23 - 28

Report of the Director of Finance (s151 Officer)

5. POLICY REVIEW - ENFORCEMENT POLICY ON FLY-TIPPING 29 - 40

Report of the Chairman

6. POLICY REVIEW - APPRENTICES AND GRADUATES SCHEMES 41 - 58

Report of the Chairman

7. MATTERS OF URGENCY 

Any other business of which not less than 24 hours’ prior notice, preferably in writing, 
has been given to the Chief Executive and which the Chairman decides is urgent.



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report To: Scrutiny Committee 
 15 February 2018 
 
From: Director of Finance (s151 Officer) 
 
Subject: COUNCIL PERFORMANCE 2017/18 (QUARTER 3) 

All Wards 
 

 
1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND: 
 
1.1 The revised Council Plan for 2015-2019 was adopted by Council on 18 July 2017.  

 
1.2 The Council Plan shows the Council’s goals with measurable outcomes in the form of 

Council Key Performance Indicators (KPIs).  The Council’s approach to performance 
management is designed to ensure that priorities are effectively implemented, monitored 
and managed to achieve real improvements in the quality of life in the local community. 
 

1.3 Thi
[...]
l tax changes in circumstance within 7 days in line with North 
Yorkshire authorities 

 
Target Q3 – 7 days  Actual Q3 – 7.4 days 
 
The YTD target is below expectations however Q3 has exceeded the target of 7 
days. 
 
Q1: 3852 claims processed taking 31651 days. Average processing time per claim 
8.2 days. 
Q2: 3329 claims processed taking 22948 days. Average processing time per claim 
6.9 days. 
Q3: 2918 claims processed taking 20305 days. Average processing time per claim  
7 days.  
YTD: 10099 claims processed taking 74904 days. Average processing time per 
claim 7.4 days. 

 
3.0 CONCLUSIONS:  
 
3.1 Performance against the revised Council Plan 2015-19 key priorities is being managed and 

action plans have been developed to address areas of weaker performance to assist the 
Council to progress to meet its priorities. 

 
4.0 RECOMMENDATION: 
 
4.1 It is recommended that the Scrutiny Committee considers the progress made at Q3 

against the Council Plan 2015-19, as detailed in Annex ‘A’. 
 
LOUISE BRANFORD-WHITE 
DIRECTOR OF FINANCE (S151 OFFICER) 
 
Background papers:  None 
Author ref:   Louise Branford-White, Director of Finance (s151 officer)  

Direct Line No: (01609) 767024 
Emma Thornton, Acting Performance & Improvement Officer 
Direct Line No: (01609) 767047 

Page 4



Page 1 of 18 
150218 Scrutiny Performance 2017-18 Q3 Annex A.docx 

 
Council Performance Quarter 3 
1 October –  31 December 2017 

    This report provides information on performance towards the Council Business Plan Priorities for the third quarter of 2017/18, as 
reported to the Management Team on 31 January 2018. 

 

    Key Priorities: 

 Driving Economic Vitality 

 Enhancing Health & Wellbeing 

 Caring for the Environment 

 Providing a Special Place to Live 

 
 

 

 
 
  

P
age 5



Page 2 of 18 
150218 Scrutiny Performance 2017-18 Q3 Annex A.docx 
 

 

PRIORITY – Driving Economic Vitality 
Purpose:   

- Promote growth of local economy 
- Support economic growth throug
[...]
 Service (NPSS) Homeless Reduction Act training. 
• 13th November – Operation group meeting Syrian Refugees. 
• 12th December - Operation group meeting Syrian refugees. 

 

P
age 22



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report to:  Scrutiny Committee 
  15 February 2018 
 
Subject: REVIEW OF RISK MANAGEMENT  

All Wards 
 

 
1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND: 
 
1.1 The Council has a robust risk management process in place which includes a 

comprehensive risk register.  The register captures all risks identified as presenting a threat 
or opportunity which may impact the Council’s service delivery.  At Hambleton District 
Council, risks on the register are recognised as being either strategic or operational in 
nature; operational risks are those affecting individual services and tend to involve the day 
to day running of those services, whilst strategic risks affect the whole Council and are wide 
reaching, both in terms of timescale and potential impact. Project risks are also recorded on 
the register and are similarly categorised as either strategic or operational. 

 
1.2 All risks are reviewed by the relevant service on a quarterly basis to reflect upon their 

appropriateness and the adequacy of the mitigating action plan. Strategic risks, project 
risks and high level operational risks are also reviewed by Management Team and Heads 
of Service.  

 
1.3 To ensure that strategic and project risks are appropriately managed and that suitable 

actions are undertaken to mitigate the effect of each risk, Scrutiny Committee receive a 
quarterly report to monitor these.  Audit, Governance and Standards Committee also 
receive reports on strategic and project risks on an ad-hoc basis if significant changes 
occur. 

 
1.4 The annual risk review was undertaken during Q4 and the full register provided to 

Management Team for review.  This is in compliance with the Council’s Risk Management 
Framework and meets the requirements of the Annual Governance Statement. 

 
1.5 Annex A summarises Project Strategic Risks and Annex B summaries Strategic Risks at 

Q3 2017/18. It should be noted that some 68 risks were changed during the Q3 
performance review, resulting in a total of 327 active risks currently on the register.   

 
1.6 As previously reported, Veritau conducted an audit of the Council’s risk management 

procedure during Q1, concluding that whilst arrangements for managing risk are 
satisfactory with an acceptable control environment in operation, improvements can be 
made.  These requirements were reiterated by Corporate Peer Challenge team and by 
Scrutiny Committee at the end of June 2017. 

 
1.7 In light of this, during Q2 Management Team agreed proposals for a comprehensive review 

of the risk management procedure during the coming year, to support the Council’s drive 
towards excellent governance and effective internal controls by strengthening the approach 
to identification and management of risk.  

 
1.8 Work is ongoing to establish a Strategic Risk Management Group to conduct the 

comprehensive review and to oversee ongoing risk management across the Council. This 
will ensure resilience to factors which could otherwise prevent the council accomplishing its 
aims.  Progress will be reported in due course. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 4



2.0 RISK MANAGEMENT: 
 
2.1 There are no risks associated with the recommendations of this report. 
 
3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Committee review both Annex A which identifies Project 

Strategic risks and Annex B which identifies strategic risks which affect the Council, 
together with the actions that are in place to mitigate their potential impact. 

 
 
LOUISE BRANFORD-WHITE 
DIRECTOR OF FINANCE (S151 OFFICER) 
 
Background Papers: Internal Audit Report - Annual Review of the Risk Management 

Strategy  
 Department Quarterly Risk Register Review 
Contact Author ref:   

Emma Thornton 
Acting Performance & Improvement Officer 
Direct Line No: (01609) 76704
[...]
t Corp Financial Active 1x3 3 Low Corporate 
Finance

Louise 
Branford-
White

Saskia Calton Complete and challenge the Budget setting processP
age 28



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report To: Scrutiny Committee 
 15 February 2018 
 
From: Chairman of Scrutiny Committee 
 
Subject: POLICY REVIEW – ENFORCEMENT POLICY ON FLY-TIPPING – DRAFT FINAL 

REPORT  
All Wards 

 
 
1.0 SUMMARY: 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider the draft Final Report prior to submission to 

Cabinet in April 2018. 
 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND: 
 
2.1 The Committee has previously agreed to undertake this Review and identified information 

and issues that it would like to consider. The Project Plan for the review is attached as 
Annex A. 

 
2.2 The Terms of Reference of the review are as follows: 
 
 To review the Council’s enforcement policy on fly-tipping to ascertain whether it is fit for 

purpose and effective. 
 
2.3 A summary of the key points highlighted from the evidence is attached at Annex B to the 

report along with a full memorandum of evidence at Annex C. 
 
2.4 A copy of the draft report to Cabinet is attached at Annex D of the report. 
 

 
3.0 RECOMMENDATION: 
 
3.1 The Committee is asked to consider the draft Final Report prior to submission to Cabinet in 

April 2018. 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR STEPHEN DICKINS 
 
 
Background papers:  None 
Author ref:   LAH 
Contact:   Louise Hancock 
    Democratic Services Officer 
    Direct Line No: (01609) 767015 
 
 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



Annex A 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
POLICY REVIEW – ENFORCEMENT POLICY FOR FLY-TIPPING 

 
 
TERMS OF REFERENCE: 
 
To review the Council’s enforcement policy on fly-tipping to ascertain whether it is fit for purpose 
and effective. 

 
 
SCOPE 
 
• To review the Council’s enforcement policy on fly-tipping. 
• To consider whether the enforcement policy on fly-tipping is fit for purpose and effective. 
• To explore how successful the Council’s enforcement policy is in reducing fly-tipping. 

 

OBJECTIVES 
 
• To investigate whether the Council’s enforcement policy on fly-tipping is still fit for purpose. 
• To explore whether the policy is effective in reducing fly-tipping within the District. 
• To explore whether the policy requires any updating to bring it into line with the Council’s 

priorities. 

WITNESSES 
 
• Director of Leisure and Environment 
• Waste and Street Scene Manager 
 
 

Page 30



DOCUMENTS/EVIDENCE 
 
• Council’s Enforcement Policy for Fly-Tipping 
• Council Plan 2015-19 
• Statistics on Fly-Tipping enforcement (historical and recent) 
• Benchmarking statistics (if appropriate) 

OTHER METHODS/CONSULTATION/RESEARCH 
 
Task and Finish Groups. 
 
 

OFFICER SUPPORT 
 
Louise Hancock, Democratic Services Officer 
Gary Nelson, Director of Law and Governance, Lead Chief Officer 

TIMESCALE 
 
 
Commencing October 2017 – Concluding February 2018 
(Report to April 2018 Cabinet) 

 

Page 31



 

 

Annex B 
 

Key Points From Evidence 
 
 

The following is a summary of the key points highlighted from the evidence received: 
 
 

• The Committee concluded from the evidence that the current policy for enforcement on fly-
tipping was not currently effective and fit for purpose and required updating, although the 
Committee recognised that this work was currently being undertaken.  The Committee 
requested that the draft policy be submitted to the Committee at the appropriate time for 
consideration. 
 

• The Committee identified promotion and publicity as an area for potential improvement. 
 

• The Committee suggested that the information contained on the website be reviewed and 
that an interactive page on the website for reporting incidents could be a useful tool. 
 

• The Committee suggested that more cross-agency working could be of benefit to tackling 
fly-tipping. 

Page 32



 

 

Annex C 
 

Memorandum of Evidence 
 
The Committee took evidence from Paul Staines, Director of Leisure and Environment and 
Gary Brown, Waste and Stree
[...]
uncil did recover costs where it could and offenders were also asked to 
contribute towards the costs which came back to the authority.  If it went to court the average fine 
was £140 which did not come back to the Council, the Council only got £140 of the costs back. 
 
With regard to differences between the North and the South of the District, there were differences.  
In the North the overflow came from Middlesbrough and Teesside, in the South it came from York. 
 
The Committee was informed that the Policy was currently being updated, which included looking 
at best practice from other authorities.  The authority was looking at enforcement for Environmental 
Health and Waste and Street Scene being a joint policy, looking at powers and best practice.  
Identifying staff resources and who could issue fixed penalty notices and enforcement – broaden 
out to get more resilience and this would be included in the Scheme of Delegation.  The Policy 
would be submitted to Cabinet for consideration however it was envisaged that the draft Policy 
would be submitted to Scrutiny Committee for their comments in line with this review. 
 
The Committee sought clarification as to who sets the levels of fine and was advised that levels of 
fines were set by Government and the Ministry of Justice. 
 
The Committee suggested that it may be worth writing to the Local MP. 
 
The Committee also suggested that it was not necessarily about prosecution but more about 
promotion and about what was being done to tackle the issue.  If the authority advertised what had 
been done, how many prosecutions, etc, and made a public statement.  Promotion and publicity 
was a deterrent.  It was acknowledged that this was an area that could be looked at as an area for 
improvement. 
 
The Committee commented that this issue was evolving and we needed to be aware of this.  The 
Committee did not wish to see the policy reviewed and implemented then legislation change and 
that there needed to be scope f
[...]
ly-tipping.  Informing the public about what steps the authority takes to tackle the issue of 
fly-tipping could be a good deterrent.  Making public statements about prosecutions and 
incidents of fly-tipping would help highlight this issue and show that this matter is taken 
seriously and is dealt with accordingly. 

 
4.2.16 The Committee also suggested the introduction of a more interactive portal on the website 

to enable the reporting of incidents.  This could also be a useful tool.  This could be an 
alternative to emailing or reporting the incident by telephone and would assist in mapping 
any hot-spots or increases in levels of fly-tipping. 

 
4.2.17 It was acknowledged that the level of information contained on the website could be 

improved and this was identified as an area for further development. 
 
  

Page 38



 

 

5.0 CONCLUSIONS: 
 
5.1 The Committee concluded from the evidence that the current policy for enforcement on fly-

tipping was not currently effective and fit for purpose and required updating, although the 
Committee recognised that this work was already being undertaken.  The Committee 
requested that the draft policy be submitted to the Committee at the appropriate time for 
consideration. 

 
5.2 The Committee also identified promotion and publicity as an area for potential 

improvement. 
 
5.3 The Committee suggested that the information contained on the website be reviewed and 

that an interactive page on the website for reporting incidents could be a useful tool. 
 
5.4 The Committee suggested that more cross-agency working could be of benefit to tackling 

fly-tipping. 
 
6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
6.1 To recommend to Cabinet that:- 
 
 (1) it be noted that the current Enforcement Policy on Fly-tipping was not currently 

effective and fit for purpose and required updating, although the Committee 
recognised that this work was already being undertaken; 

 
 (2) the draft updated Enforcement Policy be presented to Scrutiny Committee for 

consideration at the appropriate time; 
 
 (3) consideration be given to providing more promotion and publicity about fly-tipping 

and enforcement to raise awareness; 
 
 (4) information on the Council’s website regarding fly-tipping be updated, including 

exploring the possibility of an interactive portal to report incidents; and  
 
 (5) consideration be given to more multi-agency working to tackle the issue within North 

Yorkshire. 
 
COUNCILLOR S P DICKINS 
CHAIRMAN 
 
Background Papers: None 
Author ref: LAH 
Contact: Louise Hancock 
 Democratic Services Officer 
 Direct Line: 767015 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report To: Scrutiny Committee 
 15 February 2018 
 
From: Chairman of Scrutiny Committee 
 
Subject: POLICY REVIEW – GRADUATES AND APPRENTICE SCHEMES – DRAFT 

FINAL REPORT  
All Wards 

 
 
1.0 SUMMARY: 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider the draft Final Report prior to submission to 

Cabinet in April 2018. 
 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND: 
 
2.1 The Committee has previously agreed to undertake this Review and identified information 

and issues that it would like to consider. The Project Plan for the review is attached as 
Annex A. 

 
2.2 The Terms of Reference of the review are as follows: 
 
 To review the work already delivered by the Council and its partners to support the 

Graduates and Modern Apprentices Schemes in Hambleton. 
 
2.3 A summary of the key points highlighted from the evidence is attached at Annex B to the 

report along with a full memorandum of evidence at Annex C. 
 
2.4 A copy of the draft report to Cabinet is attached at Annex D of the report. 
 

 
3.0 RECOMMENDATION: 
 
3.1 The Committee is asked to consider the draft Final Report prior to submission to Cabinet in 

April 2018. 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR STEPHEN DICKINS 
 
 
Background papers:  None 
Author ref:   LAH 
Contact:   Louise Hancock 
    Democratic Services Officer 
    Direct Line No: (01609) 767015 
 
 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6



Annex A 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
POLICY REVIEW – GRADUATES AND MODERN APPRENTICES SCHEMES 

 
 
TERMS OF REFERENCE: 
 
To review the work already delivered by the Council and its partners to support the Graduates and 
Modern Apprentices Schemes in Hambleton. 
 
SCOPE 
 
To review the Graduates and Modern Apprentices Schemes and to evaluate: 
 
• how successful the current schemes are; 
• whether the current schemes are fit for purpose; 
• whether the current schemes provide good value for money to the Council; 
• opportunities for improvement; 
• further opportunities for joint working. 

OBJECTIVES 
 
To ensure that the Graduates and Modern Apprentices Schemes are effective and fit for purpose; 
are providing good value for money to the Council and operating effectively, in line with Council 
priorities; to identify whether there are any areas for improvement and explore if there are any 
further opportunities for joint working. 

WITNESSES 
 
• Helen Kemp, Director of Economy and Planning 
• Sam Swinbank or Nicole Patterson, Business and Economy Manager 
 
 

Page 42



DOCUMENTS/EVIDENCE 
 
• Graduate and Apprentice Schemes – policies and associated documents 
• Council Plan 2015-19 
• Testimonials from graduates and apprentices 

OTHER METHODS/CONSULTATION/RESEARCH 
 
Task and Finish Groups. 
 
 

OFFICER SUPPORT 
 
Louise Hancock, Democratic Services Officer 
Gary Nelson, Director of Law and Governance 

TIMESCALE 
 
 
Commencing September 2017  – Concluding February 2018 
(Report to April 2018 Cabinet) 

 

Page 43



 

 

Annex B 
 

Key Points From Evidence 
 
 

The following is a summary of the key points highlighted from the evidence received: 
 
 
• The Committee concluded from the evidence that the Apprentices and Graduates Schemes are 

working very successfully, that they are fit for purpose and good value for money. 
 

• Analysis on feedback received from the survey illustrated that the process of applying for 
fund
[...]
e 2 December 2014 Members approved the 

Hambleton Economic Strategy and Investment Plan 2014 – 2024.  One of the key projects 
highlighted within the Investment Plan was the introduction of a Graduate Programme 
whose overarching objective was to support 15 graduates (at a cost of £50,000 each year) 
to find employment with Hambleton businesses. 

 
4.1.19 The scheme was launched in January 2015 to run for an initial period of 2 years - 2015/16 

and 2016/17, with an allocation of £100,000 from the Economic Development Fund.  
Initially the Council operated the scheme in conjunction with Teesside University.  Following 
a restructure in 2015 Teesside University was no longer able to continue with the scheme.  
Hambleton District Council, therefore, took over responsibility for completing pre-checks 
such as health and safety on site assessments and has managed and administered the 
scheme from 2015 onwards. 

 
4.1.20 The target was to support 15 graduates per annum, which equates to 30 graduates over 

the two year period. 
 
 Funding 
 
4.1.21 There is a target within the current Council Plan to support 7 Graduates in 2017/18, the 

costs associated with delivering this are £28,000. The scheme continues to be funded 
through the Economic Development Fund. 

 
 Success of the Scheme 
 
4.1.22 The Committee was provided with the following statistics: 

• Total applications for the grant: 39 
• Total businesses who progressed to recruitment: 28 
• 18 businesses had completed the agreed recruitment period of the agreement (6/12 

months) 
• 3 graduates left before the end of the agreed period 
• 7 graduates are currently within the agreed period and their claims are on going 

 
4.1.23 18 graduates were still in employment beyond the agreed period which was a 100% 

success rate. 
 
5.0 CONCLUSIONS: 
 
5.1 The Committee concluded from the evidence that the Apprentices and Graduates Schemes 

are working very successfully, that they are fit for purpose and good value for money. 
 
5.2 Analysis on feedback received from the survey illustrated that the process of applying for 

funding was found to be easy, although it was suggested that perhaps an online form could 
be provided. 

 
5.3 The Committee recognised that the schemes appeared to be oversubscribed and 

suggested that they would perhaps benefit if more funding could be identified and made 
available. 

 
5.4 The Committee supported the continuation of these schemes. 
 
  

Page 56



 

 

6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
6.1 To recommend to Cabinet that:- 
 
 (1) it be noted that the current arrangements for the Apprentice and Graduates 

Schemes are effective, fit for purpose and good value for money; 
 
 (2) officers investigate the possibility of providing an online application form for the 

Apprentice and Graduates Schemes; 
 
 (3) consideration be given to identifying whether there is any additional funding 

available to invest in the schemes in future years; and 
 
 (4) the Committee supports the continuation of the Apprentices and Graduates 

Schemes. 
 
 
COUNCILLOR S P DICKINS 
CHAIRMAN 
 
Background Papers: None 
Author ref: LAH 
Contact: Louise Hancock 
 Democratic Services Officer 
 Direct Line: 767015 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Council Performance 2017/18 (Quarter 3)
	150218 Item 3 Scrutiny Performance 2017-18 Q3
	150218 Item 3 Scrutiny Performance 2017-18 Q3 Annex A

	4 Review of Risk Management
	150218 Item 4 Scrutiny Risk Management 2017-18 Q3
	150218 Item 4 Scrutiny Proj Strat Risks Annex A 2017-18 Q3
	Scrutiny 2017-18 Q2

	150218 Item 4 Scrutiny Strat Risks Annex B 2017-18 Q3
	Scrutiny 2017-18 Q2


	5 Policy Review - Enforcement Policy on Fly-Tipping
	POLICY REVIEW – ENFORCEMENT POLICY FOR FLY-TIPPING
	UKey Points From Evidence
	Subject: POLICY REVIEW – ENFORCEMENT POLICY ON FLY-TIPPING – FINAL REPORT
	All Wards


	6 Policy Review - Apprentices and Graduates Schemes
	POLICY REVIEW – GRADUATES AND MODERN APPRENTICES SCHEME

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held at 9.30 am on Thursday, 

15th February, 2018 at Main Committee Room, 
Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton, DL6 2UU

Present

Councillor Mrs C S Cookman (in the Chair)

Councillor C A Dickinson
K G Hardisty

Councillor J Noone
Ms C Palmer

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S P Dickins, G W Ellis, 
R W Hudson, D Hugill, B Phillips and A Wake. 

SC.30 MINUTES

THE DECISION:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18 January 2018 (SC.26 - 
SC.29), previously circulated, be signed as a correct record.

SC.31 POLICY REVIEW - ENFORCEMENT POLICY ON FLY-TIPPING
All Wards

A report of the Chairman of the Committee was considered which reminded the 
Committee of the terms of reference of the review and of information which had been 
identified in the Project Plan.  

The report also presented a copy of the draft final report for consideration by the 
Committee prior to submission to Cabinet in April 2018.  The Committee considered 
the recommendations detailed in the draft report and agreed a minor amendment to 
recommendation (1).

THE DECISION:

That it be recommended to Cabinet that:-

(1) it be noted that the current Enforcement Policy on Fly-tipping was not currently 
effective and no longer fit for purpose and required updating, although the 
Committee recognised that this work was already being undertaken;

(2) the draft updated Enforcement Policy be presented to Scrutiny Committee for 
consideration at the appropriate time;

(3) consideration be given to providing more promotion and publicity about fly-
tipping and enforcement to raise awareness;

(4) information on the Council’s website regarding fly-tipping be updated, including 
exploring the possibility of an interactive portal to report incidents; and 

(5) consideration be given to more multi-agency working to tackle the issue within 
North Yorkshire.



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
15 February 2018

SC.32 POLICY REVIEW - APPRENTICES AND GRADUATES SCHEMES
All Wards

A report of the Chairman of the Committee was considered which reminded the 
Committee of the terms of reference of the review and of information which had been 
identified in the Project Plan.  

The report also presented a copy of the draft final report for consideration by the 
Committee prior to submission to Cabinet in April 2018.

THE DECISION:

That it be recommended to Cabinet that:-

(1) it be noted that the current arrangements for the Apprentice and Graduates 
Schemes are effective, fit for purpose and good value for money;

(2) officers investigate the possibility of providing an online application form for the 
Apprentice and Graduates Schemes;

(3) consideration be given to identifying whether there is any additional funding 
available to invest in the schemes in future years; and

(4) the Committee supports the continuation of the Apprentices and Graduates 
Schemes.

SC.33 COUNCIL PERFORMANCE 2017/18 (QUARTER 3)
All Wards

The Director of Finance (s151 Officer) presented a report setting out the Quarter 3 
Performance for 2017/18.  The Committee asked a number of questions which were 
responded to at the meeting and where further information was requested it was 
agreed that the Committee would be provided with this information separately.
 
THE DECISION:
 
That the progress made at Quarter 3 of 2017/18 against the Council Plan 2015-19 as 
detailed within Annex A of the report be noted.

SC.34 REVIEW OF RISK MANAGEMENT
All Wards

The Director of Finance (s151 Officer) presented the quarterly monitoring report on the 
strategic risks affecting the Council.

To ensure that strategic risks were appropriately measured and that suitable actions 
were undertaken to mitigate the effect of each risk it had been agreed that the Scrutiny 
Committee would receive a quarterly monitoring report.



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
15 February 2018

THE DECISION:

That the quarterly report on the strategic risks affecting the Council and the actions that 
are in place to mitigate the impact upon the Council of each risk be noted.

The meeting closed at 10.10 am

___________________________
Chairman of the Committee


